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Portion of /62/K45///PH1/  (113-40-5389)






Portion of /62/K45///PH4/  (113-40-4919)






/62/K45///PHF/  (113-30-5855)
/62/K45///PHU/  (113-30-7439)
/62/K45///PHV/  (113-30-5726)
Staff has reviewed the referenced zoning modification (ZMOD) application to include the materials identified on the transmittal sheet dated September 24, 2008 (attached).  The subject properties are zoned Planned Development-Town Center (PD-TC) under the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance.  Staff offers the following comments regarding this application: 
A. CRITICAL ISSUES
1. Section 5-1202(B), Signs Permitted.  Only those signs listed in the sign requirements matrix are permitted.  All proposed signs need to be placed under an existing sign category of Section 5-1204(D), Sign Requirements Matrix.  On page 2H, sign type HP1 is noted as “no suitable category under Section 5-1204(D).”  As this sign has not been placed under an existing sign category, it is not permitted.
2. Pedestrian Directory:  Type P3.  This is not a permitted sign type.  Please remove sign type P3 from this sign plan.  

3. Site Directional:  Type P5.  Site directional signs fall under Section 5-1204(D)(7)(h), not 5-1204(D)(3)(ii).  Nonetheless, sign type P5 is not permitted.  Directional signs must be freestanding (not attached to light poles) and shall contain no advertising (no tenant names). Neither of these standards is modifiable.  Therefore, please remove sign type P5 from this sign plan.   
4. Building Mounted Project Identification Signs:  Type UP7.  This is not a permitted sign type.  Please remove sign type UP7 from this sign plan.   
5. Tenant Sidewalk Signs:  Type UP8.  This is not a permitted sign type.  Please remove sign type UP8 from this sign plan.  
6. Residential Address Signage:  Type UP3.  It is not clear what is proposed with this sign.  Section 5-1204(D) does not regulate the address of a building.  If the sign is only the address, it can be removed from the sign plan. 
7. Housekeeping Signs – Small – Temporary: Type HT1 and Housekeeping Signs – Large – Temporary:  Type HT2.  These signs do not meet the definition of “sign, temporary” as provided in Article 8.  Please remove these signs from the sign plan.  
8. A number of the signs identified as not permitted are currently shown in the approved sign package for Lansdowne Village Greens (ZMOD 2006-0004).  Therefore, staff no longer supports integrating this sign package with ZMOD 2006-0004.  Rather, all signs proposed with this plan should be included in a new sign package to be administered separate from ZMOD 2006-0004.
B. OTHER ISSUES
1. Please ensure that all parcels under this application are identified on page 3a and noted in the Statement of Justification.  In particular, staff questions whether any proposed signs are located on parcel /62/K45///PH3/ (PIN: 113-30-7650) or parcel /62/K45//PH1B/ (PIN: 113-30-4444).
2. Section 5-300, Visibility at Intersections.  For protection against traffic hazards, no impediment to visibility shall be placed, allowed to grow, erected or maintained within visibility triangles described in this section.  In particular, signs P1 and P7 shall be located outside of the visibility triangles associated with the intersection of Riverside Parkway and Diamond Lake Drive.
3. Please remove the note on page 4a regarding locations and quantities of signs.  The final location of signs shall substantially conform to the sign plan.

4. For signs UP2.2 and UP5, the lighting indicated is “Illuminated individual channel letters or Non-illuminated individual letters.”  For illuminated signs, further specify the type of illumination as either backlight or white light illumination.  Please note that no portion of a building may be outlined with neon per Section 5-1202(A)(2). 
5. Project Entry Monument:  Type P1.  The purpose of the commercial entrance sign is to identify the town center.  The tenant names on this sign should be subordinate to the naming of the town center.  In addition, the leasing information portion of the sign must be removed.       
6. Site Directional:  Type P2.  Site directional signs fall under Section 5-1204(D)(7)(h), not 5-1204(D)(3)(ii).  Revise the comparison matrix accordingly (page 2A).  Additionally, directional signs shall contain no advertising.  Therefore, the tenant names must be removed from these signs (see page 11).  Per the Zoning Ordinance, directional signs should not exceed 4 square feet and be no taller than 3 feet.  The proposed signs are 45 square feet and over 8 feet tall.  The size and height of these signs should be substantially reduced to be more consistent with the Ordinance.  The town center should remain a pedestrian oriented district.   
7. Light Pole Banners:  Type P5.1.  Signs may be located on lamp posts if not visible from any public road per Section 5-1202(A)(3).  Such signs should not be included with the comprehensive sign plan.  Remove sign type P5.1 from the proposed plan.  Staff notes that the banners currently located along Belmont Ridge Road are visible from Route 7 and Belmont Ridge Road.  Please remove these signs, as they are not consistent with the Ordinance or ZMOD 2006-0004.   
8. Project Entry Monument (Residential):  Type P7.  Residential entrance signs in the PD-TC fall under Section 5-1204(D)(7)(f), not 5-1204(D)(3)(ii).  Revise the comparison matrix accordingly (page 2K).  Per the Zoning Ordinance, the maximum area of any one sign shall not exceed 60 square feet.  The proposed sign is 200 square feet.  The size of this sign should be substantially reduced to be more consistent with the Ordinance.  Further, the applicant should expand the statement of justification to address why an additional entrance sign is needed at this location in addition to sign P1.  Sign P7 does not appear to be a necessary sign, which meets the public purpose of an entrance sign.     
9. Office Building Address - Primary:  Type UP1.  Sign UP1 has been classified as a tenant sign under Section 5-1204(D)(3)(d), but UP1 is not a tenant sign.  It is a building ID sign, which is only permitted on office buildings.  Sign UP1 is proposed in conjunction with building “S,” which is approved for retail/office uses on the first four floors (contrary to the elevation on page 20a).  As this does not appear to be an office building, an ID sign is not permitted.  Additionally, staff notes that if the applicant were to deem this an office building, only ground floor commercial tenants would be allowed to erect signs per Section 5-1204(D)(3)(p).  Finally, Section 5-1204(D) does not regulate the address of a building. 
10. Office Tenant Signs:  Type UP2.2.  Building mounted office tenant signs are proposed in conjunction with Buildings S and V.  Given that retail tenant signs are also proposed for these buildings, the applicant should show the total number of signs possible for each façade of the building to demonstrate the cumulative total square footage.  Staff recommends a square footage cap be established for each façade to prevent these mixed use buildings from becoming too cluttered with both office and retail signage.  Additionally, staff notes that a tenant must abut the façade on which the sign is proposed. Finally, as noted above in comment B.9, the building elevation on page 20a is not consistent with the approved site plan for Building S (SPAM 2007-0060).  
11. In-Line Retail Center Signs:  Type UP5.  On page 2D, in the proposed regulations column for this sign, note the maximum square footage once the awning is added (i.e. 125 square feet).  Again, for mixed use buildings containing office and retail uses, staff notes the need to establish a square footage cap per façade.    
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